Series 5500

Dim. G

1/2" out

Mounting

Dim.

from

Bar on both sides

F (See FIG. 1)

www.nuimageawnings.com

Dimension G

1/2" out from

Mounting Bar

S1

P₁A

Aluminum Roll-up Window Awning

It is our recommendation that you read instructions carefully prior to assembly and installation.



Series 5500

(F)

Bead

(C)

FIG. 1: Mounting Bar side view

S3

P2B

P2A

P1B (See FIG. 2)

Series 5500 Parts Check List:

FIG. 3: End Plug close-up

Н

- ☐ **(A)** Support Arms 2
- ☐ **(C)** Awning Curtain 1
- ☐ **(F)** Mounting Bar 1

Cord 2

- ☐ (H) End Plugs 2
- ☐ (K) Cord Cleat 1
- ☐ (P) Pulleys 4
- ☐ **(S)** Screw Hooks 3

FIG. 2: Cord system close-up

- ☐ **(W)** Wall Brackets 2
- ☐ Machine Screws 2
- ☐ Wood Screws 12

Assembly Instructions

Ε

Cord 1

S2

WARNING: Do not remove <u>Rewind Tension Nail</u> from end of awning roller tube until <u>Step 12</u>. Serious injury could occur.

- Center and level Mounting Bar (F) with the round bead portion up above the window frame and fasten securely. See Fig. 1
- Slide the bead of the Awning Curtain (C) into the bead of the Mounting Bar (F), and allow the Awning Curtain (C) to hang down. See Fig. 1
- Measure down [dimension (B)] from the top of the Mounting Bar (F) as follows:
 - Model 0 Awning 20" Model 3 Awning 38" Model 1 — Awning 26" Model 4 — Awning 44"
 - Model 2 Awning 32"

- Center the Awning Curtain (C) in the Mounting Bar (F), and squeeze together neatly with a pair of pliers both ends of the Mounting Bar (F), locking the panel assembly in place.
- Measure out [dimension (G)] 1/2" from Mounting Bar (F) on each side and plumb down to intersect with [dimension (B)].
- Attach the Support Arms (A) to the end of the Roll Tube Castings (E) and twist until locked.
- Install Wall Brackets (**W**) by locating the center at the point where the guidelines cross.
- Insert the End Plugs (H) into the end of the Support Arm (A) and twist until locked. Install the end of the Support Arm (A) into the Wall Bracket (W) and attach with a screws. See Fig. 3

- On or below the window sill, measure in at least 3" on each side. Install (1) Screw Hook (S1, S2) to each side with (1) Pulley (P1A, P1B) on each and squeeze closed. In the center of the window, install (1) Screw Hook (S3) with (2) Pulleys (P2A, P2B) and squeeze closed. Below these Pulleys, install the Cord Cleat (K).
- Thread cord through Pulley (P1A) first, then through Pulley (P2A) and let the cord hang. Repeat on the other side with Pulleys (P1B, P2B). Tie both cords together at the very end. Pull tied cords firmly and wrap around the Cord Cleat (K).
- Grasp the roller tube with one hand and rotate slightly to relieve the pressure on the nail and remove the nail. The awning is now ready to operate. Unwrap cords from the Cord Cleat (K) and release slowly to the desired position, then re-wrap cords around Cord Cleat (K). The awning will roll itself up when the awning cord is released.
- WARNING: Should it become necessary to remove the awning cords for any reason, first bring the awning to the fully extended position shown in the drawing. Rotate the roller tube by hand until the nail may be fully reinserted and set back in place. This will lock the roller tube and its interior spring assembly to the Roll Tube Casting (E), and permit work on the awning without losing correct spring setting. Failure to follow these instructions exactly will result in serious injury.

Thank you for ordering the Series 5500 Aluminum Roll-up Window Awning

Complete the look of your home with an Aluminum Door Canopy. Nulmage Awnings has a full line of aluminum window awnings and door canopies. Contact your store today about these other quality products made in the USA.

Series 1100



Aluminum Door Canopy with Support Arms

Series 3100



Aluminum Window Awning with Support Arms

Series 4100



Aluminum Casement Window Awning with Support Arms

NUShade



Retractable Patio Awning

Limited Warranty information

Nulmage® Awnings and Canopies are manufactured by Futureguard® under the highest standards of production, after comprehensive research and development, and will be warranted by Futureguard® to the original purchaser from date of purchase for a period of Five (5) years against the occurrence of manufacturing defects directly resulting in peeling, flaking, blistering or rusting under conditions of normal use and service, subject to the terms and conditions contained in this Limited Warranty.

Futureguard® does not warrant installation nor defects caused by installation. This Limited Warranty does not cover any other defects as specified herein. This Limited Warranty does not cover any other damage or material failure resulting from, but not limited to, normal weathering, oxidation, accidental damage or intentional damage, fire or flood, windblown objects, windstorm, sleet or chemical pollutants, mildew or structural defects, negligent maintenance or misuse or abuse, or any other causes or occurrences beyond the control of Futureguard®. Under this warranty Futureguard agrees to provide material, repair, refinish, or replace at their sole option, only the parts found to be defective at no cost to the original owner. This warranty does not include any shipping or labor required to complete the warranty work.

Normal weathering may cause any surface to oxidize, chalk, gradually fade or accumulate surface dirt or stains due to varying exposures to sunlight, weather or atmospheric conditions. The geographic location, the quality of the atmosphere and other local factors in the area, over which Futureguard® has no control, contribute to the severity of these conditions.

This Limited Warranty is void if incompatible accessory products are installed which cause defects to occur.

The provisions of this Limited Warranty are the full and complete warranty policy extended by Futurequard®.

This Limited Warranty shall be null and void if harmful cleaning compounds are used.

THE WARRANTY STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH THE ONLY EXPRESS WARRANTIES EXTENDED BY FUTUREGUARD®, IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL CONSTITUTE THE ENTIRE LIABILITY OF FUTUREGUARD® AND THE PROPERTY OWNER'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY FUTUREGUARD® SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO THE PROPERTY OWNER FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY.

Claim procedure and other warranty provisions. All claims for warranty must be reported in writing to Futureguard, 101 Merrow Road, Auburn, Maine 04210 Attention: Warranty Dept., within the warranty period and promptly after discovery. Describe the defect in detail and include photos, if possible together with proof of purchase. The effective warranty date shall not be increased by any such warranty work performed and the remaining warranty time shall continue in effect.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you the specific legal rights and you may also have other rights, which vary from state to state.



wnings